

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

BLUE CROSS AND BLUE SHIELD OF)
 NORTH CAROLINA,)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 v.)
)
 THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
)
 Defendant.)
 _____)

No. 16-651 C
Judge Griggsby

PLAINTIFF’S SUR-REPLY TO THE UNITED STATES’ MOTION TO DISMISS

Lawrence S. Sher (D.C. Bar No. 430469)
REED SMITH LLP
 1301 K Street NW
 Suite 1000-East Tower
 Washington, DC 20005
 Telephone: 202.414.9200
 Facsimile: 202.414.9299
 Email: lsher@reedsmith.com

Of Counsel:

Kyle R. Bahr (D.C. Bar No. 986946)
 Conor M. Shaffer (PA Bar No. 314474)
REED SMITH LLP
 Reed Smith Centre
 225 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1200
 Pittsburgh, PA 15222
 Telephone: 412.288.3131
 Facsimile: 412.288.3063
 Email: kbahr@reedsmith.com
 cshaffer@reedsmith.com

***Counsel for Plaintiff Blue Cross and Blue
Shield of North Carolina***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
<u>INTRODUCTION</u>	1
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	3
I. DEFENDANT’S 12(B)(1) ARGUMENTS ATTACK THE MERITS, NOT THE COURT’S SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION OF PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS.....	3
II. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS ARE RIPE	5
III. THE COURT HAS JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFF’S REQUEST FOR DECLARATORY RELIEF	7
IV. THE COURT MUST ANALYZE COUNT I UNDER THE 12(B)(6) GOVERNING STANDARD	8
A. <i>Lincoln</i> ’s Administrative Record Procedure Renders That Decision Inapplicable to the Court’s 12(b)(6) Analysis	8
B. Defendant’s Statutory Interpretation Arguments Relying on <i>Lincoln</i> are Inapposite Here	11
V. COUNT II STATES A VALID BREACH OF EXPRESS CONTRACT CLAIM	15
VI. COUNT III STATES A VALID BREACH OF IMPLIED-IN-FACT CONTRACT CLAIM.....	15
A. The “Surrounding Circumstances” Include Government Conduct.....	16
B. HHS Officials Had Contractual Authority to Bind the Government.....	18
C. Plaintiff Sufficiently Alleged Breach of the Implied-In-Fact Contract	19
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>A&D Fire Prot., Inc. v. United States</i> , 72 Fed. Cl. 126 (2006)	10
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	2
<i>ARRA Energy Co. I v. United States</i> , 97 Fed. Cl. 12 (2011)	16
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7
<i>Axiom Res. Mgmt., Inc. v. United States</i> , 564 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	8, 9
<i>Baker v. United States</i> , 50 Fed. Cl. 483 (2001)	17, 18
<i>Bannum, Inc. v. United States</i> , 404 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011).....	14
<i>Caraco Pharm. Labs., Ltd. v. Forest Labs., Inc.</i> , 527 F.3d 1278 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>CBY Design Builders v. United States</i> , 105 Fed. Cl. 303 (2012)	6
<i>Centech Grp., Inc. v. United States</i> , 554 F.3d 1029 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Cessna Aircraft Co. v. Dalton</i> , 126 F.3d 1442 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>Clark v. United States</i> , 322 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>Fifth Third Bank of W. Ohio v. United States</i> , 402 F.3d 1221 (Fed Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	9

Greenlee Cnty. v. United States,
487 F.3d 871 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....3, 4, 9, 13

Hanlin v. United States,
316 F.3d 1325 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....16

Henke v. United States,
60 F.3d 795 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....5

Hercules, Inc. v. United States,
516 U.S. 417 (1996).....17

Home Prods. Int’l, Inc. v. United States,
633 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....9

King v. Burwell,
135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....12

Land of Lincoln Mut. Health Ins. Co. v. United States,
No. 16-744C, --- Fed. Cl. ---, 2016 WL 6651428 (Nov. 10, 2016) (Lettow, J.) *passim*

Lummi Tribe of Lummi Reservation v. United States,
99 Fed. Cl. 584 (2011)9

Massie v. United States,
226 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....4

Meyer v. United States,
127 Fed. Cl. 372 (2016)9

N.Y. Airways, Inc. v. United States,
369 F.2d 743 (Ct. Cl. 1966) *passim*

Nat’l Educ. Assoc.-R.I. v. Ret. Bd. of the R.I. Emps.’ Ret. Sys.,
890 F. Supp. 1143 (D.R.I. 1995).....16, 17, 18

Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Atchison Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.,
470 U.S. 451 (1985).....16

Palmer v. United States,
168 F.3d 1310 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....5

Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. v. United States,
801 F.2d 1295 (Fed. Cir. 1986).....16

Radium Mines, Inc. v. United States,
153 F. Supp. 403 (Ct. Cl. 1957).....16

Redondo v. United States,
542 F. App’x 908 (Fed. Cir. 2013)5

Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.,
509 U.S. 155 (1993).....12

Scheuer v. Rhodes,
416 U.S. 232 (1974).....6

Sharp v. United States,
580 F.3d 1234 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....13

Sinclair v. United States,
49 Fed. Cl. 274 (2001)18

SOS Int’l LLC v. United States,
127 Fed. Cl. 576 (2016)2, 9, 10

Straughter v. United States,
120 Fed. Cl. 119 (2015).....9

Sursely v. Peake,
551 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....9

Timex V.I., Inc. v. United States,
157 F.3d 879 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....11

U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co., Inc.,
136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....9

U.S. Trust Co. of N.Y. v. New Jersey,
431 U.S. 1 (1977).....16, 17

United States v. Winstar Corp.,
518 U.S. 839 (1996).....18

W. Coast Gen. Corp. v. Dalton,
39 F.3d 312 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....1

Weeks Marine, Inc. v. United States,
575 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....9

White v. United States,
543 F.3d 1330 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....10

Rules

RCFC 12(b)(1)1, 3, 4, 5

RCFC 12(b)(6) *passim*

RCFC 52.18, 9, 10

RCFC 56(c).....2

Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 2306c.....19

28 U.S.C. § 1491(b).....9, 10

31 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1)(B).....19

31 U.S.C. § 3302(b).....12

Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 153.510(b).....14

Other Authorities

CMS, Risk Corridors Payment and Charge Amounts for the 2015 Benefit Year
(Nov. 18, 2016) (Exhibit 39).....7

GAO Red Book (3d ed. 2008).....12, 13

Restat. (2d) of Contracts § 24.....18

Obamacare Taxpayer Bailout Protection Act, S. 2214, 113th Cong. (2014).....12
